

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRAEBURN INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants,

INDIVIOR INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant.

No. 19-CV-982-BAH

**PLAINTIFF BRAEBURN INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Sarah K. Frederick (D.C. Bar No. 989076)
sfrederick@goodwinlaw.com
Gerard J. Cedrone (D.D.C. Bar No. MA0019)
gcedrone@goodwinlaw.com
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000

William M. Jay (D.C. Bar No. 480185)
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
Brian T. Burgess (D.C. Bar No. 1020915)
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

Scott M. Lassman (D.C. Bar No. 437782)
scott@lassmanfdalaw.com
LASSMAN LAW + POLICY
1717 K Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 248-5426

May 13, 2019

Counsel for Braeburn Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND4

 I. Statutory and regulatory framework.4

 II. The opioid crisis.....8

 III. OUD treatment with buprenorphine.9

 IV. The FDA’s limited conditions of approval for Sublocade.....11

 A. Required initiation and dose adjustment with oral buprenorphine. 12

 B. New clinical investigations only in new-to-treatment patients..... 15

 V. The FDA’s approval of Brixadi without Sublocade’s limitations.17

 VI. The FDA’s exclusivity determination.....20

STANDARD OF REVIEW23

ARGUMENT.....24

 I. The FDA’s determination of the scope of Sublocade’s exclusivity
 contradicts the FDCA.24

 A. The FDA’s interpretation of the new clinical trial exclusivity
 provision is foreclosed by the plain text of the statute, which does
 not allow exclusivity to extend beyond a drug’s “conditions of
 approval.” 25

 B. The FDA’s interpretation also fails at *Chevron* step two because it
 is unreasonable and subverts the intent of Congress. 31

 II. The FDA’s determination concerning the scope of Sublocade’s exclusivity
 is arbitrary and capricious.....33

 A. The FDA’s exclusivity decision is internally inconsistent. 33

 B. The FDA’s decision departs from agency precedent that prevents
 applicants from claiming exclusivity that goes beyond the limits of
 their clinical studies. 37

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ANR Storage Co. v. FERC,
904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)33

Banner Health v. Price,
867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017)34

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)34

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)37

General Chem. Corp. v. United States,
817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam)37

Loving v. IRS,
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)24

New York v. EPA,
443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)26

Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Price,
869 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 2017)26

Ramaprakash v. FAA,
346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)37

Shays v. FEC,
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)25

Southeast Conference v. Vilsack,
684 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2010)23

* *Veloxis Pharm., Inc. v. FDA*,
109 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2015) *passim*

Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)25

Water Quality Ins. Syndicate v. United States,
225 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2016)45

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....26

Statutes

* 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....23, 33
 * 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....23
 21 U.S.C. § 355(a)4
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)4
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)4
 * 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iii)..... *passim*
 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)26
 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(2)4
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....4
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(iii)5

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(a)(6).....27
 21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(2)(i)(F)27
 21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(2)(iv)27
 21 C.F.R. § 314.105(a).....20
 21 C.F.R. § 314.108(b)(4).....6, 21, 24

Other Authorities

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, *Opioid Overdose: Understanding the Epidemic* (Dec. 19, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2jEOHfs>.....1, 8
Condition, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/condition> (last visited May 13, 2019)26
 FDA, *FDA Finalizes New Policy to Encourage Widespread Innovation and Development of New Buprenorphine Treatments for Opioid Use Disorder* (Feb. 6, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2RJ5OwB>.....10

FDA, *Indications and Usage Section of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products—Content and Format: Guidance for Industry—Draft Guidance* (July 2018).....27

FDA, *Opioid Use Disorder: Developing Depot Buprenorphine Products for Treatment—Guidance for Industry* (Feb. 2019), <https://bit.ly/2J4DaGk>.....9

FDA, Press Release, *Remarks from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., as Prepared for Oral Testimony Before the House Committee on Energy and Commerce* (Oct. 25, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2FjVxFp>.....9

FDA, Press Release, *Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on the Agency’s Continued Efforts to Promote the Safe Adoption of Medication-Assisted Treatment for Opioid Addiction* (Sept. 20, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2D02WZr>.....9

HHS, *Strategy to Combat Opioid Abuse, Misuse, and Overdose*, <https://bit.ly/2R5bhPv>8

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE, *Opioid Overdose Crisis*, <https://bit.ly/2j6YEE1> (last updated Jan. 2019).....8

SENATE HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR AND PENSIONS COMMITTEE, *The Federal Response to the Opioid Crisis: Written Testimony on Behalf of Witnesses from HHS* (Oct. 5, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2RHrPjv>.....8

WHITE HOUSE, Press Release, *President Donald J. Trump is Taking Action on Drug Addiction and the Opioid Crisis* (Oct. 26, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2VBqPfU>8
